in a period (CPA, CPC, CPL, etc.) before cancellations. Booking Revenue does not correspond to, and should not be considered as
alternative or substitute for, revenue recognized in accordance with IFRS.

S-5
4850-9457-2272 v.11

(4) Defined as net income (loss) before (i) income taxes; (ii) finance income, finance expenses; (iii) depreciation and amortization; and
adjusted for (iv) expenses for share-based compensation (for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018 including expenses for share-
based compensation for services and goods other than employee benefits in connection with the acquisition of Tripping International,
Inc.).

Selected Data from the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

Selected Data from the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the Six-Months ended June
30, 2021

  For the six months
ended

June 30, 2021

For the six months
ended

June 30, 2021

  Pro Forma
Adjustments

For the six months
ended June 30, 2021

  HomeToGo GmbH
(Historical)

Lakestar SPAC I SE
(Historical, as
adjusted for
presentation)

Sum before Pro
Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(in € thousands, except share and per
share data)

Revenue 30,032 - 30,032   30,032
Cost of revenues (1,831) - (1,831)   (1,831)
Gross profit 28,201 - 28,201   28,201
Product development and operations (8,787) - (8,787)   (8,787)
Marketing and sales (53,357) - (53,357)   (53,357)
General and administrative (15,221) (3,009) (18,230) 206 (18,023)
Other expenses (38) - (38)   (38)
Other income 1,142 - 1,142   1,142
Profit (loss) from operations (48,060) (3,009) (51,069) 206 (50,862)
Finance income - 3,444 3,444   3,444
Finance expenses (14,521) (10,316) (24,837) 7,538 (10,865)
   6,435
Financial result, net (14,521) (6,872) (21,393) 13,972 (7,421)
Profit (loss) before tax (62,581) (9,881) (72,462) 14,179 (58,283)
Income taxes 121 - 121 - 121
Net income (loss) (62,460) (9,881) (72,341) 14,179 (58,162)
Pro forma basic and diluted earnings
(loss) per share   € (0.52)
Pro forma weighted average ordinary
shares outstanding (basic and diluted)   112,285,615

B.3 – What are the key risks that are specific to the Company?

 Any further and continued decline or disruption in the travel industry or economic downturn would materially adversely
affect our business, results of operations, and financial condition.

 Increasing competition and consolidation in our industry could result in a decrease in the amount and types of
accommodation that we offer on our platform, the value of our services to users and a loss of users, which would

[…]

nach IFRS realisierte Umsatzerlöse betrachtet werden.

(4) Definiert als Nettogewinn (-verlust) vor (i) Ertragsteuern; (ii) Finanzerträgen, Finanzaufwendungen; (iii) Abschreibungen; und
bereinigt um (iv) Aufwendungen für aktienbasierte Vergütungen (für das zum 31. Dezember 2018 endende Geschäftsjahr
einschließlich Aufwendungen für aktienbasierte Vergütungen für Dienstleistungen und Güter, die keine Leistungen an Arbeitnehmer
sind, im Zusammenhang mit dem Erwerb von Tripping International, Inc).

S-13
4850-9457-2272 v.11

Ausgewählte Daten der Ungeprüften Pro-Forma-Konzern-Finanzinformationen

Ausgewählte Daten aus der Ungeprüften Pro-Forma-Konzern-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für den zum 30. Juni 2021
endenden Sechsmonatszeitraum

  Für den zum 30.
Juni 2021 endenden

Sechsmonats-
zeitraum

Für den zum 30.
Juni 2021 endenden

Sechsmonats-
zeitraum

Pro-Forma
Anpassungen

Für den zum 30.
Juni 2021 endenden

Sechsmonats-
zeitraum

  HomeToGo GmbH
(historisch)

Lakestar SPAC I SE
(historisch, angepasst

an Ausweis)

Summe vor Pro-
Forma Anpassungen

Pro-Forma
Anpassungen

Pro-Forma
Konsolidiert

(in € tausend, mit Ausnahme der
Daten zur Aktie und pro Aktie)

Umsatzerlöse 30.032 - 30.032   30.032
Umsatzkosten (1.831) - (1.831)   (1.831)
Bruttogewinn 28.201 - 28.201   28.201
Produktentwicklung und operatives
Geschäft (8.787) - (8.787)   (8.787)
Vertrieb und Absatz (53.357) - (53.357)   (53.357)
Allgemeiner Verwaltungsaufwand (15.221) (3.009) (18.230) 206 (18.023)
Sonstige Aufwendungen (38) - (38)   (38)
Sonstige Erträge 1.142 - 1.142   1.142
Gewinn (Verlust) aus dem
Geschäftsbetrieb (48.060) (3.009) (51.069) 206 (50.862)
Finanzerträge - 3.444 3.444   3.444
Finanzaufwand (14.521) (10.316) (24,837) 7.538 (10.865)
   6.435
Netto Finanzergebnis (14.521) (6.872) (21.393) 13.972 (7.421)
Gewinn (Verlust) vor Steuern (62.581) (9.881) (72.462) 14.179 (58.283)
Ertragsteuern 121 - 121 - 121
Nettogewinn (Nettoverlust) (62460) (9.881) (72.341) 14.179 (58.162)
Unverwässerter und verwässerter
Pro-forma-Ergebnis (Verlust) je
Aktie   €   (0,52)
Pro forma gewichteter Durchschnitt
der ausstehenden Stammaktien
(unverwässert und verwässert)   112.285.615

B.3 – Welches sind die zentralen Risiken, die für die Emittentin spezifisch sind?

 Ein weiterer anhaltender wirtschaftlicher Abschwung in der Reisebranche würde unser Geschäft und unsere finanzielle
Lage erheblich beeinträchtigen.

 Zunehmender Wettbewerb und Konsolidierung in unserer Branche könnten zu einem Rückgang der Anzahl und der
Arten von Unterkünften führen, die wir auf unserer Plattform anbieten, sowie den Nutzen unserer Dienstleistungen für

[…]

of all HomeToGo GmbH shares into Class A shares of Lakestar. Under the HomeToGo VSOPs Amendment all
other outstanding virtual options under the HomeToGo VSOPs not vested and exercisable as of the Business
Combination closing shall vest and become exercisable pursuant to the terms of HomeToGo VSOPs, as amended
by the HomeToGo VSOPs Amendment, and shall be settled only in Class A shares of Lakestar upon future
exercise by the option holder.

-82-
4850-9457-2272 v.11

9.5 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2021 and Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021 and for the Six Months Ended June
30, 2021

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

  As of June 30,
2021

As of June 30,
2021  Pro Forma Adjustments

As of June 30,
2021

HomeToGo
(Historical)

Lakestar
(Historical, as
adjusted for
presentation)

Sum before Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Explanations
of Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(in € thousands)

Assets

Non- current assets

Intangible assets 62,087 - 62,087   62,087

Property, plant and equipment 15,744 - 15,744   15,744

Trade and other receivables
(non-current)

1,414 - 1,414   1,414

Income tax receivables (non-
current)

78 - 78   78

Other financial assets (non-
current)

1,504 - 1,504   1,504

Other assets (non-current) 202 - 202   202

Total non-current assets 81,030 - 81,030 -   81,029

Current assets

Trade and other receivables
(current)

11,723 - 11,723   11,723

Income tax receivables
(current)

108 - 108   108

Other financial assets
(current)

1,981 277,465 279,446 (277,465)   A 1,981

Other assets (current) 1,530 44 1,574 (116)   E 1,458

Cash and cash equivalents 64,087 3,798 67,885 277,465   A 244,667

   75,000   B

   18   C

   1   D

   (30,192)   E

   (2,773)   F

   (100,627)   H

   (42,111)   I

Total current assets  79,429 281,307 360,736 (100,799)   259,937

Total assets 160,459 281,307 441,766 (100,799)   340,966

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Subscribed capital 93 132 225 144   B 2,156

   18   C

   1   D

   1,438   G

-83-
4850-9457-2272 v.11

   248   H

   81   I

Capital reserves 113,280 10,186 123,466 74,856   B 494,284

   125,395   C

   515   D

   (9,907)   E

   (1,438)   G

   195,955   H

   (14,558)   I

Share-based payments reserve 33,221 - 33,221 (515)   D 70,705

   65,633   H

   (27,633)   I

Retained Earnings (175,115) (10,260) (185,375) (20,401)   E (291,736)

   (320)   F

   (85,640)   H

Total shareholder´s equity (28,521) 58 (28,463) 303,866   275,409

Borrowings (non-current) 10,010 - 10,010   10,010

Convertible loans (non-
current)

80,432 - 80,432 (80,432)   C 0

Other financial liabilities
(non-current)

58,387 - 58,387 (44,963)   C 13,424

Provisions (non-current) 441 - 441   441

Other liabilities (non-current) 1,038 - 1,038   1,038

Income tax liabilities (non-
current)

22 - 22   22

Deferred tax liabilities 3,657 - 3,657   3,657

Non-current liabilities 153,986 - 153,986 (125,395)   28,591

Borrowings (current) 3,726 - 3,726   3,726

Trade and other payables
(current)

15,408 1,974 17,382   17,382

Other financial liabilities
(current)

6,500 279,275 285,775 (2,453)   F 6,500

   (276,822)   H

Provisions (current) 1,040 - 1,040   1,040

Other liabilities (current) 8,246 - 8,246   8,246

Income tax liabilities
(current)

73 - 73   73

Current liabilities 34,994 281,249 316,243 (279,275)   36,967

Total liabilities 188,980 281,249 470,229 (404,670)   65,558

Total shareholder’s equity
and liabilities

160,459 281,307 441,766 (100,804)   340,966

-84-
4850-9457-2272 v.11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

  Fiscal Year
ended December

31, 2020

Fiscal Year
ended December

31, 2020  Pro Forma Adjustments

Fiscal Year ended
December 31,

2020

HomeToGo
(Historical)

Lakestar
(Historical, as
adjusted for
presentation)

Sum before Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Explanations
of Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(in € thousands, except
share and per share data)

Revenue 65,855 - 65,855   65,855

Cost of revenues (2,792) - (2,792)   (2,792)

Gross profit 63,063 - 63,063   63,063

Product development and
operations

(15,275) - (15,275)   (15,275)

Marketing and sales (52,235) - (52,235)   (52,235)

General and administrative (13,092) (377) (13,469) (11,176)   AA (130,090)

   (105,445)   BB

Other expenses (735) - (735)   (735)

Other income 1,058 - 1,058   1,058

Profit (loss) from
operations

(17,216) (377) (17,593) (116,621)   (134,214)

Finance income - - -   -

Finance expenses (7,906) (1) (7,907) 5,471   CC (665)

   1,772   DD

Financial result, net (7,906) (1) (7,907) 7,243   (665)

Profit (loss) before tax (25,122) (379) (25,501) (109,378)   (134,879)

Income taxes 1,316 - 1,316 -   1,316

Net income (loss) (23,806) (379) (24,185) (109,378)   (133,563)

Pro forma basic and diluted
earnings (loss) per share   €   (1.19)

Pro forma weighted
average ordinary shares
outstanding (basic and
diluted)

   112,285,615

-85-
4850-9457-2272 v.11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE
SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

  For the six
months ended
June 30, 2021

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2021  Pro Forma Adjustments

For the six
months ended
June 30, 2021

(in € thousands, except
share and per share data) HomeToGo

(Historical)

Lakestar
(Historical, as
adjusted for
presentation)

Sum before Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Explanations
of Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue 30,032 - 30,032   30,032

Cost of revenues (1,831) - (1,831)   (1,831)

Gross profit 28,201 - 28,201   28,201

Product development and
operations

(8,787) - (8,787)   (8,787)

Marketing and sales (53,357) - (53,357)   (53,357)

General and administrative (15,221) (3,009) (18,230) 206   EE (18,023)

Other expenses (38) - (38)   (38)

Other income 1,142 - 1,142   1,142

Profit (loss) from
operations

(48,060) (3,009) (51,069) 206   (50,862)

Finance income - 3,444 3,444   3,444

Finance expenses (14,521) (10,316) (24,837) 7,538   CC (10,865)

   6,435   DD

Financial result, net (14,521) (6,872) (21,393) 13,972   (7,421)

Profit (loss) before tax (62,581) (9,881) (72,462) 14,179   (58,283)

Income taxes 121 - 121 -   121

Net income (loss) (62,460) (9,881) (72,341) 14,179   (58,162)

Pro forma basic and diluted
earnings (loss) per share

 €   (0.52)
Pro forma weighted average
ordinary shares outstanding
(basic and diluted)

112,285,615

 -86-
4850-9457-2272 v.11

9.6 Pro Forma Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

9.6.1 Pro Forma Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

Pro forma adjustments to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of